Item #15

Date: May 8, 2025
To: Board of Directors
From: David Aranda, Interim General Manager

Subject: Establishing Rates and Charges for Services

Recommendation

Approve and adopt Resolution No. 2025-10, A Resolution Of The Board Of Directors Of The
Kensington Police Protection And Community Services District Establishing Rates and Charges For
Services and Facilities the District Provides Effective July 1, 2025.

Background

The California Assembly Bill amended California Vehicle Code (CVC) Section 22500 to prohibit the
stopping, standing, or parking of a vehicle within 20 feet of the vehicle approach side of any
unmarked or marked crosswalk or 15 feet of any crosswalk where a curb extension is present,
starting on January 1, 2024. The Kensington Police Department will begin issuing citations with a
penalty of $64 for violating CVC Section 22500 (n) (1) (A) starting July 1, 2025. We need to add to the
Master Fee Schedule parking citations that are specific to this code section for $64 and rescind
Resolution No. 2023-15.

Exhibits
e Resolution No. 2023-15, A Resolution Of The Board Of Directors Of The Kensington Police
Protection And Community Services District A Resolution of the Board of Directors of the
Kensington Police Protection and Community Services District Establishing Rates and Charges
For Services and Facilities the District Provides Effective July 1, 2025.
e AB 413 Daylighting Law Memo



Item #15a

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-10

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE
KENSINGTON POLICE PROTECTION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
DISTRICT ESTABLISHING RATES AND CHARGES FOR SERVICES AND
FACILITIES THE DISTRICT PROVIDES EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2025

The Board of Directors of the Kensington Police Protection and Community Services District “Board of
Directors”) does find as follows:

WHEREAS, Section 6115 of the Government Code authorizes the Board of Directors to prescribe, revise and
collect rates and other charges for services, including police services which it provides; and

WHEREAS, fees for these services have been updated and revised over the years; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors now wishes to revise the fees that the District charges for certain police
services, administrative services and park facility rentals; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors finds that the costs of services are justifiable based on the cost of services;
and

WHEREAS, California Assembly Bill amends section 22500 of the Vehicle Code to prohibit the stopping,
standing, or parking of a vehicle within 20 feet of the vehicle approach side of any unmarked or marked
crosswalk or 15 feet of any crosswalk where a curb extension is present, starting on January 1, 2024; and

WHEREAS, The Kensington Police Department will begin issuing citations for violating section 22500 (n)(1)(A)
of the California Vehicle Code starting July 1, 2025.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE KENSINGTON
POLICE PROTECTION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT to add the citation for $64 to the master
fee schedule; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Resolution 2023-15 is rescinded.

SECTION ONE - FEES FOR POLICE SERVICES: *Fees apply to all Residents & Nonresidents

Service Type Suggested
Live Scan $100.00
Citation Sign off $0.00
Parking Citation Penalty (CVC 22500 (n)(1)(A) $64.00
Vehicle Release $175.00
Weapon Seizure, storage & return $250.00
Firearm storage fee (initial) $50.00
Firearm storage fee per day $5.00
False Alarm 1% $0.00
False Alarm 2n9-5th $50.00
False Alarm 6" & up $100.00
Clearance Letter $50.00
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Report Copy

$20.00 (+ $0.10 per page)

Traffic Collision

$20.00 (+ $0.10 per page)

PD photo, audio, 7 Video

$50.00 (+ device cost)

Electronic Records

$75.00 (+ cost)

Photographs

$50.00 (+ device cost)

SECTION TWO - FEES FOR ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES: *Fees apply to all Residents & Nonresidents

Service Type Suggested
Copies S.25 per page
Faxes $1.00 per page
Scan/Email $1.00 per page

SECTION THREE — KENSINGTON COMMUNITY CENTER AND PARK PROPOSED RATES
Kensington All Resident Non-Resident Minimum
Community Center (hourly rate) (hourly rate) Time
Entire Community Center $255.00 $325.00 4 hours
(all rooms) plus grassy lawn
Main Hall only $130.00 $200.00 4 hours
Kitchen S80 Flat Rate
Meeting Room 1 $35.00 $55.00 2 hours
Meeting Room 2 $20.00 $25.00 2 hours
Meeting Room 3 $45.00 $55.00 2 hours
Qrassy Round Lawn $75/hour
(in front of CC)
Amphitheater $45/hour
BBQ (next to CC) S45/hour 4 hours
Alcohol Permit .
. i S50 Processing Fee
(exclusive to ABC for selling)
$250 without
Cleaning Deposit alcohol; $500 with
alcohol
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Tables

6’ x 30" Rectangular
(seats 6-8)

*District owns 12.

$4.00 each

60" Round
(seats 8)

*District owns 32.

$6.00 each

Chairs

Metal Folding Chair

*District owns ~ 150.

$1.00 each

Non-profit Organizations

Non-profit organizations (proof of 501(c)(3) status required) can rent
the community center for 12-40 regular meetings (2 hrs. or less)/year
for an annual fee of $175. That also entitles them to hold one 4 -hour

major event at the community center for a flat fee of $300.)

Picnic Areas All Resident Non-Resident Minimum
Individuals/Groups | (hourly rate) (hourly rate) Time
= Site 1: Windsor Ave. S
of Basketball Court
= Site 2: Basketball Court
70 0 All Da
(Due West) 2 2 y
= Site 3: Tot Lot
= Site 4: Tennis Court
Refundable Cleanin
. & $30
Deposit
Tennis Courts All Resident Non-Resident Minimum
Individuals/Groups | (hourly rate) (hourly rate) Time
Weekend Reservations $10/per hour $12/per hour 1 hour
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PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the Kensington Police Protection and Community
Services District upon motion by Director David Spath, seconded by President Alexandra Aquino-Fike, on
Thursday, the 8th day of May, 2025, by the following vote to wit:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAINED:

David Spath
President, Board of Directors

HEREBY CERTIFY the foregoing resolution was duly and regularly adopted by the Board of Directors of the
Kensington Police Protection and Community Services District at the regular meeting of said Board held on
Thursday, the 8" day of May, 2025.

Lynelle M. Lewis David Aranda
District Clerk of the Board Interim General Manger
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POLICE DEPARTMENT

Mike Gancasz, Chief of Police

MEMORANDUM

DATE: April 2, 2025
TO: A. Nath, Police Lieutenant
CC: M. Gancasz, Chief of Police

D. Aranda, General Manager
FROM: J. Rivera, Police Sergeant

SUBJECT: AB 413 Program

Chief Gancasz has assigned me the task of informing the District of Kensington
community about the newly passed Assembly Bill 413: Assembly Bill (AB) 413, also
known as the "Daylighting Law," prohibits stopping, standing, or parking within 20 feet of
the vehicle approach side of any marked or unmarked crosswalk, or 15 feet of a crosswalk
with a curb extension, effective January 1, 2025, to improve pedestrian and cyclist safety.
To achieve this, several objectives have been outlined:

First, a webpage tab on the District of Kensington's homepage dedicated to AB 413 was
established. This is supplemented by a social media campaign that will help alert citizens
to the new law and requirements, including developing a courtesy warning citation/flyer
to educate residents about the newly approved violation code.

Second, we consulted with Contra Costa County Public Works to assess the need for red
curb painting. After much discussion and consultation with neighboring jurisdictions, we
determined that this measure is not required. Painting curbs would require long-term
maintenance and raise the upkeep cost, creating a financial burden for the District.

Third, it was confirmed that the current parking citations issued by the Kensington Police
Department (KPD) could be used to cite violators following a 30-day warning/grace
period. The current citations include a section for incorporating the new code and will not
incur additional costs.

Lastly, follow up with Data Ticket, Inc. to inquire about the citation fee schedule for
violations of AB 413. Kensington PD uses Data Ticket, Inc. to manage and process
citations related to parking violations. Their services include citation payment processing,
dispute resolution, administrative reviews, and coordination with courts or enforcement
agencies.

10940 San Pablo Avenue o El Cerrito, CA 94530
Main: 510-526-4141 e Fax: 510-526-1028
www.kppcsd.org



POLICE DEPARTMENT

MEMORANDUM

In speaking with Wanda van der Watt, an Information Technology representative at Data
Ticket, Inc., Ms. Watt informed us that Data Ticket does not assign pricing to violations
and only uploads the violation amounts approved by the City Council and provided by
clients to be inputted into their database.

According to Data Ticket, fines for violations of 22500(n) CVC typically range from $25 to
$233, with most jurisdictions imposing penalties between $60 and $78.

Sample of AB 413 Warning Cite

WARNING NOTICE: CALIFORNIA’S KENSINGTON POLICE DEPARTMENT

NEW ROAD SAFETY LAW
(AB 413/22500(n) CA Vehicle Code) '
¥ The law probits parking adjacent to cross walksa practice known as L ,.L ‘
“daylighting.” Daylighting improves sightlines between drivers, Wy 1 T
cyclists, and pedestrians, reducing the risk of severe collisions. ‘3-0_. - \m-lm-u

¥ Why did | receive this notice/warning? Beginning lanuary 1 2025,
per 22500(n)CVC, itis illegal to park within one car length (20ft) of a
crosswalk, regardless of whether the curb or crosswalk is marked.

¥ Dol have to pay anything for this notice/warning? Mo. However, the
District of Kensington will issue warnings until April 1, 2025. But
starting April 17, 2025, vehicles in violation of the new law will be cited

S [IITETENNE 4-9-*

For more information visit https:/fwww.kppcsd.org/new-ca-daylighting-
parking-law-ab-413

Social Media Post

Kensington Police Department
Just now - &

=} Attention Kensington Residents! s}
B MNew Daylighting Law Alert! 8

Starting January 1, 2025, California’s new Daylighting Law (AB 413) will
be in full effect. This law, under 22500{n) CVC, aims to improve
pedestrian safety by keeping crosswalks clear of parked vehicles.
Here's what you need to know:

= Mo Parking Zones:

20 feet from the vehicle approach side of any marked or unmarked
crosswalk.
15 f... See more

'
s UNMARKED:
1 CROSSWALK
'

N VIOLATION
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POLICE DEPARTMENT

MEMORANDUM

4-02-2025

After reviewing this memorandum, the KPPCSD Board will need to establish an updated
parking fee schedule that incorporates violations of 22500(n) CVC, as stated above.

There is no additional cost associated with this recommendation. The program can be put
into place within 30 days once a fine is assessed and approved, and at this time, there is
no estimated revenue cost associated with the new parking violation code. Data Ticket
has provided information on fines imposed in place by other jurisdictions throughout the
state. Currently, no West Contra Costa County Agencies have moved toward imposing
fines. | recommend, based on the response provided by Data Ticket, that a fine be
assessed and imposed of $65.00 for the offense code 22500(n) CVC.

Forward to General Manager Aranda for review and proposal to the Kensington Board of
Directors for a fee inclusion to be imposed of $65.00 for the offense code 22500(n) CVC.

Lieutenant A. Nath
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